

**FR THERMOMÈTRE INTÉRIEUR / EXTÉRIEUR AVEC CAPTEUR SANS FIL**

**EN** IN/OUTDOOR THERMOMETER WITH WIRELESS SENSOR

**ES** TERMÓMETRO INTERIOR/EXTERIOR CON SENSOR

**IT** TERMOMETRO INTERNO/ESTERNO CON SENSORE

**DE** INNEN-/AUSSENTHERMOMETER MIT FUNK-SENSOR

**NL** BINNEN-/BUITENTHERMOMETER MET SENSOR



Manuel d'utilisation  
User Manual  
Bedienungsanleitung  
Gebruikershandleiding  
Manual de Usuario  
Manuale d'Uso



# THERMOMÈTRE INT/EXT CAPTEUR SANS FIL

MANUEL D'UTILISATION - Ref. 6052

FR

## Caractéristiques techniques :

- Réglage manuel de l'heure.
- Unités de température : °C ou °F (sélectionnable).
- Format horaire : 12 h ou 24 h au choix.
- Plages de mesure : Intérieur : -9,9°C (14,2°F) à 50°C (122,0°F)  
Extérieur : -40°C (-40°F) à 70°C (158°F)
- Détection de la température extérieure sans fil.
- Enregistre et affiche les températures maximales et minimales intérieures et extérieures.
- Alimentation par piles non rechargeables : Récepteur : 2 x AAA LR03 | Émetteur : 2 x AAA LR03
- Indicateur de pile faible.
- Fréquence d'émission : 433,92 MHz
- Portée de transmission : jusqu'à 60 m en espace ouvert
- Température de fonctionnement : Récepteur : -9,9°C à 50°C  
Émetteur : -40°C à 70°C
- Humidité de fonctionnement : 20 % à 95 % HR (sans condensation)
- Température de stockage : -20°C à 60°C

## Consignes de sécurité :

- Conforme aux réglementations CEM applicables ; ne pas utiliser à proximité de sources électromagnétiques puissantes.
- Tenir l'appareil et les piles hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas mélanger piles neuves et usagées ou de types différents.
- Insérer les piles en respectant la polarité (+/-) afin d'éviter toute fuite ou dommage.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à une humidité excessive et ne pas l'immerger dans l'eau.
- Ne pas ouvrir ou modifier l'appareil ; toute réparation doit être effectuée par du personnel qualifié.
- Conformité CE : Ce produit répond aux exigences essentielles des directives européennes applicables en matière de sécurité, santé, environnement et compatibilité électromagnétique.

## Mise en service :

1. Positionner le capteur extérieur : éviter la lumière directe du soleil, les interférences électromagnétiques et la pose au niveau du sol.
2. Installer les piles de l'émetteur – Ouvrir le compartiment, insérer 2 x piles AAA (polarité correcte), refermer. Installer les piles du récepteur – Ouvrir le compartiment, insérer 2 x piles AAA (polarité correcte), refermer.

3. Mise sous tension : Les icônes LCD s'allument ~3 secondes → affichage température intérieure → recherche automatique du capteur (~3 min), icône RF clignotante pendant l'appairage.
4. Reconnexion si nécessaire – Si "--" s'affiche pour la température extérieure, maintenir le bouton sur l'arrière "--" 2 secondes pour relancer la réception (icône RF clignotante).

## Réglage manuel de l'heure :

1. Maintenir le bouton Set  pendant 2 secondes, le format 12/24 h clignote.
2. Utiliser + ou - pour sélectionner le format souhaité.
3. Appuyer sur Set , les heures clignotent. Régler avec + ou -.
4. Appuyer sur Set , les minutes clignotent. Régler avec + ou -.
5. Appuyer sur Set  pour valider et revenir à l'affichage normal.

## Changer entre °C et °F :

- Appuyer sur «-» pour basculer entre Celsius et Fahrenheit.

## Consulter les enregistrements max/min :

1. Appuyer sur «+» pour afficher les températures maximales et minimales intérieures et extérieures.
2. Remise à zéro automatique chaque jour à 00:00.
3. Pendant l'affichage, appuyer à nouveau sur + pour effacer la mémoire et recommencer l'enregistrement.

**Astuce : Pour des mesures précises, placer le capteur extérieur dans un endroit ombragé et bien ventilé.**

## Informations réglementaires et mise au rebut :

- Mise au rebut (DEEE) : Ne pas jeter ce produit avec les ordures ménagères. Déposez-le dans un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques.
- Mise au rebut des piles : Déposez les piles usagées dans un point de collecte prévu à cet effet. Ne pas incinérer ni jeter avec les ordures ménagères.
- Environnement d'utilisation : Récepteur pour usage intérieur ; capteur pour usage extérieur dans des conditions abritées. Évitez les environnements corrosifs, poussiéreux ou soumis à de fortes vibrations.

# IN/OUTDOOR THERMOMETER WITH WIRELESS SENSOR

USER MANUAL - Ref. 6052

EN

## Technical Specifications:

- Manual time setting.
- Temperature units: °C or °F (selectable).
- Time format: 12 h or 24 h selectable.
- Measurement ranges:  
Indoor: -9.9°C (14.2°F) to 50°C (122.0°F)  
Outdoor: -40°C (-40°F) to 70°C (158°F)
- Wireless outdoor temperature detection.
- Records and displays maximum and minimum indoor and outdoor temperatures.
- Powered by non-rechargeable batteries: Receiver: 2 x AAA LR03 | Transmitter: 2 x AAA LR03
- Low battery indicator.
- Transmission frequency: 433.92 MHz
- Transmission range: up to 60 m in open space.
- Operating temperature:  
Receiver: -9.9°C to 50°C  
Transmitter: -40°C to 70°C
- Operating humidity: 20% to 95% RH (non-condensing).
- Storage temperature: -20°C to 60°C

## Safety Instructions:

- Complies with applicable EMC regulations; do not use near strong electromagnetic sources.
- Keep the device and batteries out of reach of children.
- Do not mix new and used batteries, or different types of batteries.
- Insert batteries with correct polarity (+/-) to prevent leakage or damage.
- Do not expose the device to excessive humidity or immerse it in water.
- Do not open or modify the device; repairs must be carried out by qualified personnel.
- CE compliance: This product meets the essential requirements of applicable European directives on safety, health, environment, and electromagnetic compatibility.

## Setup Instructions:

1. Position the outdoor sensor: avoid direct sunlight, electromagnetic interference, and placement at ground level.
2. Install transmitter batteries – Open the compartment, insert 2 x AAA batteries (correct polarity), close the cover. Install receiver batteries – Open the compartment, insert 2 x AAA batteries (correct polarity), close the cover.

3. Powering on: The LCD icons light up for ~3 seconds → indoor temperature display → automatic sensor search (~3 minutes), RF icon flashes during pairing.
4. Reconnection if necessary: If "--" appears for the outdoor temperature, press and hold the "--" button on the back for 2 seconds to restart reception (RF icon flashing).

## Manual Time Setting:

1. Press and hold the Set  button for 2 seconds, the 12/24 h format flashes.
2. Use + or - to select the desired format.
3. Press Set , the hours flash. Adjust with + or -.
4. Press Set , the minutes flash. Adjust with + or -.
5. Press Set  to confirm and return to normal display.

## Switching Between °C and °F:

- Press "--" to toggle between Celsius and Fahrenheit.

## Viewing Max/Min Records:

1. Press "+" to display the maximum and minimum indoor and outdoor temperatures.
2. Automatic reset occurs daily at 00:00.
3. While displaying, press + again to clear the memory and restart recording.

**Tip: For accurate measurements, place the outdoor sensor in a shaded and well-ventilated location.**

## Regulatory Information and Disposal:

- WEEE Disposal: Do not dispose of this product with household waste. Take it to an appropriate collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.
- Battery Disposal: Dispose of used batteries at designated collection points. Do not incinerate or dispose of with household waste.
- Operating Environment: Receiver is for indoor use; sensor for outdoor use under sheltered conditions. Avoid corrosive, dusty, or high-vibration environments.

# TERMÓMETRO INTERIOR/EXTERIOR CON SENSOR

ES

MANUAL DE USUARIO - Ref. 6052

## Especificaciones técnicas:

- Ajuste manual de la hora.
- Unidades de temperatura: °C o °F (seleccionables).
- Formato horario: 12 h o 24 h a elección.
- Intervalos de medición:
  - Interior: -9,9°C (14,2°F) a 50°C (122,0°F)
  - Exterior: -40°C (-40°F) a 70°C (158°F)
- Detección inalámbrica de la temperatura exterior.
- Registra y muestra las temperaturas máximas y mínimas interiores y exteriores.
- Alimentación con pilas no recargables: Receptor: 2 x AAA LR03 | Transmisor: 2 x AAA LR03
- Indicador de pila baja.
- Frecuencia de transmisión: 433,92 MHz
- Alcance de transmisión: hasta 60 m en espacio abierto.
- Temperatura de funcionamiento:
  - Receptor: -9,9°C a 50°C
  - Transmisor: -40°C a 70°C
- Humedad de funcionamiento: 20 % a 95 % HR (sin condensación).
- Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20°C a 60°C

## Instrucciones de seguridad:

- Conforme con las normativas EMC aplicables; no usar cerca de fuentes electromagnéticas potentes.
- Mantener el aparato y las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No mezclar pilas nuevas y usadas ni de tipos diferentes.
- Insertar las pilas respetando la polaridad (+/-) para evitar fugas o daños.
- No exponer el aparato a humedad excesiva ni sumergirlo en agua.
- No abrir ni modificar el aparato; las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por personal cualificado.
- Conformidad CE: Este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales de las directivas europeas aplicables en materia de seguridad, salud, medio ambiente y compatibilidad electromagnética.

## Puesta en marcha:

1. Colocar el sensor exterior: evitar la luz solar directa, las interferencias electromagnéticas y la instalación a nivel del suelo.
2. Instalar las pilas del transmisor – Abrir el compartimento, insertar 2 x pilas AAA (polaridad correcta), cerrar. Instalar las pilas del receptor – Abrir el compartimento, insertar 2 x pilas AAA (polaridad correcta), cerrar.

# TERMOMETRO INTERNO/ESTERNO CON SENSORE

IT

MANUALE D'USO- Ref. 6052

## Specifiche tecniche:

- Impostazione manuale dell'ora.
- Unità di temperatura: °C o °F (selezionabili).
- Formato orario: 12 h o 24 h a scelta.
- Campi di misurazione:
  - Interno: -9,9°C (14,2°F) a 50°C (122,0°F)
  - Esterno: -40°C (-40°F) a 70°C (158°F)
- Rilevamento wireless della temperatura esterna.
- Registra e visualizza le temperature massime e minime interne ed esterne.
- Alimentazione con batterie non ricaricabili: Ricevitore: 2 x AAA LR03 | Trasmettitore: 2 x AAA LR03
- Indicatore di batteria scarica.
- Frequenza di trasmissione: 433,92 MHz
- Portata di trasmissione: fino a 60 m in spazio aperto.
- Temperatura di funzionamento:
  - Ricevitore: -9,9°C a 50°C
  - Trasmettitore: -40°C a 70°C
- Umidità di funzionamento: 20% a 95% U.R. (senza condensa).
- Temperatura di stoccaggio: -20°C a 60°C

## Istruzioni di sicurezza:

- Conforme alle normative EMC applicabili; non utilizzare vicino a forti sorgenti elettromagnetiche.
- Tenere l'apparecchio e le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non mescolare batterie nuove e usate o di tipi diversi.
- Inserire le batterie rispettando la polarità (+/-) per evitare perdite o danni.
- Non esporre l'apparecchio a umidità eccessiva e non immergerlo in acqua.
- Non aprire o modificare l'apparecchio; eventuali riparazioni devono essere eseguite da personale qualificato.
- Conformità CE: Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti essenziali delle direttive europee applicabili in materia di sicurezza, salute, ambiente e compatibilità elettromagnetica.

## Messa in funzione:

1. Posizionare il sensore esterno: evitare la luce solare diretta, le interferenze elettromagnetiche e il posizionamento a livello del suolo.
2. Installare le batterie del trasmettitore – Aprire il vano, inserire 2 x batterie AAA (polarità corretta), richiudere.  
Installare le batterie del ricevitore – Aprire il vano, inserire 2 x batterie AAA (polarità corretta), richiudere.

3. Encendido: Los iconos LCD se iluminan durante ~3 segundos → visualización de la temperatura interior → búsqueda automática del sensor (~3 min), icono RF parpadeando durante el emparejamiento.
4. Reconexión si es necesario: Si aparece "--.-" para la temperatura exterior, mantener pulsado el botón trasero "-" durante 2 segundos para reiniciar la recepción (icono RF parpadeando).

## Ajuste manual de la hora:

1. Mantener pulsado el botón Set  durante 2 segundos, el formato 12/24 h parpadea.
2. Usar + o - para seleccionar el formato deseado.
3. Pulsar Set , las horas parpadean. Ajustar con + o -.
4. Pulsar Set , los minutos parpadean. Ajustar con + o -.
5. Pulsar Set  para confirmar y volver a la visualización normal.

## Cambio entre °C y °F:

- Pulsar "-" para alternar entre Celsius y Fahrenheit.

## Consultar les enregistrements max/min :

1. Pulsar "+" para mostrar las temperaturas máximas y mínimas interiores y exteriores.
2. Reinicio automático cada día a las 00:00.
3. Durante la visualización, pulsar de nuevo + para borrar la memoria y reiniciar el registro.

**Consejo: Para obtener mediciones precisas, coloque el sensor exterior en un lugar sombreado y bien ventilado.**

## Información normativa y eliminación:

- Eliminación RAEE: No desechar este producto con los residuos domésticos. Llévelo a un punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.
- Eliminación de pilas: Depositar las pilas usadas en puntos de recogida adecuados. No incinerar ni desechar con los residuos domésticos.
- Entorno de uso: Receptor para uso en interiores; sensor para uso en exteriores en condiciones protegidas. Evitar entornos corrosivos, polvorientos o sometidos a fuertes vibraciones.

3. Accensione: Le icone LCD si illuminano per ~3 secondi → visualizzazione temperatura interna → ricerca automatica del sensore (~3 min), icona RF lampeggiante durante l'associazione.
4. Riconnessione se necessario: Se compare "--.-" per la temperatura esterna, tenere premuto il pulsante posteriore "-" per 2 secondi per riavviare la ricezione (icona RF lampeggiante).

## Impostazione manuale dell'ora:

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante Set  per 2 secondi, il formato 12/24 h lampeggia.
2. Utilizzare + o - per selezionare il formato desiderato.
3. Premere Set , le ore lampeggiano. Regolare con + o -.
4. Premere Set , i minuti lampeggiano. Regolare con + o -.
5. Premere Set  per confermare e tornare alla visualizzazione normale.

## Cambio tra °C e °F:

- Premere "-" per passare da Celsius a Fahrenheit.

## Viewing Max/Min Records:

1. Premere "+" per visualizzare le temperature massime e minime interne ed esterne.
2. Reset automatico ogni giorno alle 00:00.
3. Durante la visualizzazione, premere nuovamente + per cancellare la memoria e ricominciare la registrazione.

**Consiglio: Per misurazioni precise, posizionare il sensore esterno in un luogo ombreggiato e ben ventilato.**

## Informazioni normative e smaltimento:

- Smaltimento RAEE: Non smaltire questo prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Conferirlo presso un punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclo delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
- Smaltimento delle batterie: Conferire le batterie usate negli appositi punti di raccolta. Non incenerire né smaltire con i rifiuti domestici.
- Ambiente di utilizzo: Ricevitore per uso interno; sensore per uso esterno in condizioni protette. Evitare ambienti corrosivi, polverosi o soggetti a forti vibrazioni.

# INNEN-/AUSSENTHERMOMETER MIT FUNK-SENSOR

DE

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG - Ref. 6052

## Technische Daten:

- Manuelle Zeiteinstellung.
- Temperatureinheiten: °C oder °F (wählbar).
- Zeitformat: 12 h oder 24 h zur Auswahl.
- Messbereiche:  
Innen: -9,9°C (14,2°F) bis 50°C (122,0°F)  
Außen: -40°C (-40°F) bis 70°C (158°F)
- Drahtlose Erfassung der Außentemperatur.
- Speichert und zeigt die maximalen und minimalen Innen- und Außentemperaturen an.
- Betrieb mit nicht wiederaufladbaren Batterien: Empfänger: 2 x AAA LR03 | Sender: 2 x AAA LR03
- Batterie-Entladungsanzeige.
- Sendefrequenz: 433,92 MHz
- Übertragungsreichweite: bis zu 60 m im offenen Raum.
- Betriebstemperatur:  
Empfänger: -9,9°C bis 50°C  
Sender: -40°C bis 70°C
- Betriebsfeuchtigkeit: 20 % bis 95 % r.F. (ohne Kondensation).
- Lagertemperatur: -20°C bis 60°C

## Sicherheitshinweise:

- Entspricht den geltenden EMV-Vorschriften; nicht in der Nähe starker elektromagnetischer Quellen verwenden.
- Gerät und Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Keine neuen und gebrauchten Batterien oder unterschiedliche Batterietypen mischen.
- Batterien mit korrekter Polarität (+/-) einsetzen, um Auslaufen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Gerät nicht übermäßiger Feuchtigkeit aussetzen und nicht ins Wasser tauchen.
- Gerät nicht öffnen oder verändern; Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden.
- CE-Konformität: Dieses Produkt erfüllt die grundlegenden Anforderungen der geltenden europäischen Richtlinien zu Sicherheit, Gesundheit, Umwelt und elektromagnetischer Verträglichkeit.

## Inbetriebnahme:

1. Außensensor platzieren: direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, elektromagnetische Störungen und Platzierung am Boden vermeiden.

2. Batterien im Sender einsetzen – Fach öffnen, 2 x AAA-Batterien (korrekte Polarität) einsetzen, Fach schließen. Batterien im Empfänger einsetzen – Fach öffnen, 2 x AAA-Batterien (korrekte Polarität) einsetzen, Fach schließen.
3. Einschalten: LCD-Symbole leuchten ca. 3 Sekunden → Anzeige der Innen-Temperatur → automatische Sensorsuche (~3 Min.), RF-Symbol blinkt während des Pairings.
4. Erneute Verbindung falls nötig: Wenn "---" für die Außentemperatur angezeigt wird, die hintere Taste "-" 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um den Empfang neu zu starten (RF-Symbol blinkt).

## Manuelle Zeiteinstellung:

1. Set -Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, das 12/24 h-Format blinkt.
2. Mit + oder - das gewünschte Format auswählen.
3. Set drücken, die Stunden blinken. Mit + oder - einstellen.
4. Set drücken, die Minuten blinken. Mit + oder - einstellen.
5. Set drücken, um zu bestätigen und zur normalen Anzeige zurückzukehren.

## Umschalten zwischen °C und °F:

- "-" drücken, um zwischen Celsius und Fahrenheit zu wechseln.

## Max./Min.-Werte anzeigen:

1. "+" drücken, um die maximalen und minimalen Innen- und Außentemperaturen anzuzeigen.
2. Automatischer Reset jeden Tag um 00:00 Uhr.
3. Während der Anzeige erneut + drücken, um den Speicher zu löschen und die Aufzeichnung neu zu starten.

**Tipp: Für genaue Messungen den Außensensor an einem schattigen und gut belüfteten Ort platzieren..**

## Gesetzliche Hinweise und Entsorgung:

- WEEE-Entsorgung: Dieses Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgen. Es muss an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten abgegeben werden.
- Batterie-Entsorgung: Gebrauchte Batterien an den vorgesehenen Sammelstellen entsorgen. Nicht verbrennen oder mit dem Hausmüll entsorgen.
- Nutzungsumgebung: Empfänger für den Innenbereich; Sensor für den Außenbereich unter geschützten Bedingungen. Korrosive, staubige oder stark vibrierende Umgebungen vermeiden.

# BINNEN-/BUITENTHERMOMETER MET SENSOR

NL

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING- Ref. 6052

## Technische specificaties:

- Handmatige tijdinstelling.
- Temperatuureenheden: °C of °F (selecteerbaar).
- Tijdformaat: 12 u of 24 u naar keuze.
- Meetbereiken:  
Binnen: -9,9°C (14,2°F) tot 50°C (122,0°F)  
Buiten: -40°C (-40°F) tot 70°C (158°F)
- Draadloze detectie van buitentemperatuur.
- Registreert en toont de maximale en minimale binnen- en buitentemperaturen.
- Voeding met niet-oplaadbare batterijen: Ontvanger: 2 x AAA LR03 | Zender: 2 x AAA LR03
- Indicator voor bijna lege batterij.
- Zendfrequentie: 433,92 MHz
- Transmissiebereik: tot 60 m in open ruimte.
- Bedrijfstemperatuur:  
Ontvanger: -9,9°C tot 50°C  
Zender: -40°C tot 70°C
- Bedrijfsvochtigheid: 20% tot 95% RV (niet-condenserend).
- Opslagtemperatuur: -20°C tot 60°C

## Veiligheidsinstructies

- Voldoet aan de toepasselijke EMC-voorschriften; niet gebruiken in de nabijheid van sterke elektromagnetische bronnen.
- Houd het apparaat en de batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Meng geen nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen of verschillende typen batterijen.
- Plaats de batterijen met de juiste polariteit (+/-) om lekkage of schade te voorkomen.
- Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan overmatige vochtigheid en dompel het niet onder in water.
- Open of wijzig het apparaat niet; reparaties mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel.
- CE-conformiteit: Dit product voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen inzake veiligheid, gezondheid, milieu en elektromagnetische compatibiliteit.

## Messa in funzione:

1. Plaats de buitensensor: vermijd direct zonlicht, elektromagnetische storingen en plaatsing op de grond.
2. Plaats de batterijen in de zender – Open het compartiment, plaats 2 x AAA-batterijen (juiste polariteit), sluit het compartiment.  
Plaats de batterijen in de ontvanger – Open het compartiment, plaats 2 x AAA-batterijen (juiste polariteit), sluit het compartiment.

3. Inschakelen: De LCD-pictogrammen lichten ~3 seconden op → weergave binnentemperatuur → automatische sensorzoektocht (~3 min), RF-pictogram knippert tijdens koppeling.
4. Opnieuw verbinden indien nodig: Als "---" verschijnt bij de buitentemperatuur, houd de achterste "-"-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om de ontvangst opnieuw te starten (RF-pictogram knippert).

## Handmatige tijdinstelling:

1. Houd de Set-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt, het 12/24 u-formaat knippert.
2. Gebruik + of - om het gewenste formaat te selecteren.
3. Druk op Set , de uren knipperen. Stel in met + of -.
4. Druk op Set , de minuten knipperen. Stel in met + of -.
5. Druk op Set om te bevestigen en terug te keren naar de normale weergave.

## Wisselen tussen °C en °F:

- Premere "-" per passare da Celsius a Fahrenheit.

## Max./min.-waarden raadplegen:

1. Druk op "+" om de maximale en minimale binnen- en buitentemperaturen weer te geven.
2. Automatische reset elke dag om 00:00.
3. Tijdens de weergave opnieuw + indrukken om het geheugen te wissen en de registratie opnieuw te starten.

**Tipp: Plaats de buitensensor voor nauwkeurige metingen op een schaduwrijke en goed geventileerde plek.**

## Regelgevende informatie en verwijdering:

- WEEE-afvalverwerking: Dit product niet met het huishoudelijk afval weggooien. Breng het naar een geschikt inzamelpunt voor recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.
- Batterijafval: Lever gebruikte batterijen in bij de daarvoor bestemde inzamelpunten. Niet verbranden of met huishoudelijk afval weggooien.
- Gebruiksumgeving: Ontvanger voor gebruik binnenshuis; sensor voor gebruik buitenshuis onder beschutte omstandigheden. Vermijd corrosieve, stoffige of sterk trillende omgevingen.